In May 2008, the FASB issued FSP APB No. 14-1, “Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That May Be
Settled in Cash upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement).” FSP APB No. 14-1 requires the issuers of
certain convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash (or other assets) on conversion to separately account
for the liability (debt) and equity (conversion option) components in a manner that reflects the issuer's nonconvertible
debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods. FSP ABP No. 14-1 was effective for the
company beginning January 1, 2009. The rule required adjustment of prior periods to conform to current accounting.
The company’s cash payments for interest have not been affected, but the adoption of FSP APB No. 14-1 has increased
the company’s reported interest expense for all periods presented in a manner that reflects interest rates of similar
non-convertible debt.

The incremental effects of applying FSP APB No. 14-1 on individual line items in the consolidated balance sheet at
December 31, 2008, were as follows:

(Dollars in millions)

Before
Adoption

of FSP APB
No. 14-1

Cumulative
Effect of
Adopting
FSP APB
No. 14-1 As Adjusted

Deferred Income Taxes $ 1,978.0 $ 16.2 $ 1,994.2
Long-term Obligations 2,043.5 (40.3 ) 2,003.2
Incremental Convertible Debt Obligation — 24.2 24.2
Capital in Excess of Par Value 11,273.2 28.1 11,301.3
Retained Earnings 3,528.7 (28.2 ) 3,500.5

When any of the convertible debt instruments are convertible at the balance sheet date, the excess of the amount of
cash required to be paid to the holder upon conversion over the current carrying amount of the long-term obligation is

Edgar Filing: THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. - Form 10-Q

12

classified on the balance sheet as temporary equity under the caption “incremental convertible debt obligation.”

8

Edgar Filing: THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. - Form 10-Q

13

THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC.

1. General (continued)

The debt, temporary equity and equity components recognized for the company’s convertible debt are as follows:

[…]

In June 2008, the FASB issued FSP EITF 03-6-1, “Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment
Transactions Are Participating Securities.” FSP EITF 03-6-1 clarifies that share-based payment awards that entitle their
holders to receive nonforfeitable dividends before vesting should be considered participating securities. FSP EITF
03-6-1 was effective for the company beginning January 1, 2009. The rule required adjustment of prior periods to
conform to current accounting. Adoption had a nominal effect on the numerator and, for diluted presentation, the
denominator in the calculation of earnings per share for all periods presented.

9

Edgar Filing: THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC. - Form 10-Q

14

THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC.

1. General (continued)

The incremental effects of applying FSP APB No. 14-1 and FSP EITF 03-6-1 on individual line items in the
consolidated statements of income for the three- and six-month periods ended June 28, 2008, were as follows:

(Dollars in millions except per share amounts)

Before
Adoption
of FSP

APB No.
14-1 and
FSP EITF

03-6-1

Effect of
Adopting
FSP APB
No. 14-1
and FSP

EITF
03-6-1

As
Adjusted

Three Months Ended June 28, 2008
Other Expense, Net $ 22.7 $ 5.4 $ 28.1
Provision for Income Taxes 61.2 (2.0 ) 59.2
Income from Continuing Operations 246.3 (3.4 ) 242.9
Net Income 249.5 (3.4 ) 246.1
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations
   Basic $ .59 $ (.01 ) $ .58
   Diluted $ .56 $ (.01 ) $ .55
Earnings per Share
   Basic $ .60 $ (.01 ) $ .59
   Diluted $ .57 $ (.01 ) $ .56
Diluted Weighted Average Shares 437.2 (0.1 ) 437.1

Six Months Ended June 28, 2008
Other Expense, Net $ 35.5 $ 10.8 $ 46.3
Provision for Income Taxes 105.4 (4.1 ) 101.3
Income from Continuing Operations 479.7 (6.7 ) 473.0
Net Income 482.5 (6.7 ) 475.8
Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations
   Basic $ 1.15 $ (.02 ) $ 1.13
   Diluted $ 1.10 $ (.02 ) $ 1.08
Earnings per Share
   Basic $ 1.15 $ (.01 ) $ 1.14
   Diluted $ 1.10 $ (.01 ) $ 1.09
Diluted Weighted Average Shares 436.7 (0.1 ) 436.6

2. Acquisitions

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141R, “Business Combinations.” SFAS No. 141R does the following:
requires the acquiring entity in a business combination to recognize all (and only) the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in the transaction; establishes the acquisition-date fair value as the measurement objective for all assets
acquired and liabilities assumed; and requires the acquirer to disclose certain information to enable users to
understand the nature and financial effect of the business combination. The statement requires that cash outflows such
as transaction costs and post-acquisition restructuring be charged to expense instead of capitalized as a cost of the